
 

 
 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hyman (Chair), Holvey (Vice-Chair), Moore, 

R Watson, Jones, Scott and Hill 
 

Date: Monday, 25 September 2006 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday, 22 September 
2006 at 10:00 am. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 June 2006. 
 

 



 

4. Annual Governance Report of the District Auditor  (Pages 5 - 
40) 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Consider the matters set out in the Audit Commission’s 
Annual Governance Report on City of York Council for the 
year 2005-2006 presented for discussion by the District 
Auditor; 

 

 

• Consider the action plan arising from the report to be tabled 
at the meeting by the District Auditor; 

   

• Approve the letter of representation for signature by the Chair 
of this Committee, having first considered whether it 
sufficiently reflects the views and beliefs of the Committee as 
those charged with governance at the Council. 

   
  

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HILL, MOORE, 
SCOTT AND R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOLVEY AND JONES 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllrs 
Hyman, Scott and Moore, as school governors, each declared a personal, 
non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 (Statement of Accounts 2005/06) 
insofar as this item related to schools finances. 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 6 June 2006 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
17. 2005-06 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL  

 
Members considered a report which invited them to discuss and comment 
upon the draft 2005/06 Statement of Internal Control (SIC) prior to it being 
reported to the Executive for their approval and recommendation to full 
Council.  The draft SIC was attached as Annex 1 to the report. 
 
It was a legal requirement for all local authorities to publish an SIC as part 
of their Statutory Accounts.  Preparation of the 2005/06 SIC had been co-
ordinated by the Officer Governance Group (OGG) and each Directorate 
had completed a self-assessment of the key controls within their respective 
areas.  A copy of the draft SIC, which included ten significant control 
issues, was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  In future, the OGG would 
monitor delivery of the action plan to address these issues and the 
progress made by each Directorate to rectify control weaknesses, through 
periodic focused reviews.  It was also proposed that this progress be 
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee as part of the OGG 
monitoring reports. 
 
Members queried the differences between this year’s and last year’s 
significant control issues.  Officers confirmed that there was some overlap, 
but that 4 new issues had been identified this year and 5 of last year’s 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



issues had been dealt with.  In future, reports would include details of 
progress on issues from previous years. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the draft 2005/06 SIC be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Committee’s role to consider the SIC 

prior to its consideration by the Executive and full Council. 
 
 (ii) That the monitoring arrangements for the overall SIC 

action plan and the individual action plans for each 
Directorate, together with the proposals to update Members 
on progress through OGG monitors, be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to comment on the proposed monitoring 

arrangements. 
 

18. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005/06  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to review and comment 
upon the Council’s financial accounts for 2005/06 prior to approval of the 
Statement of Accounts by full Council on 29 June.  Copies of the draft 
Accounts had been circulated separately to Members. 
 
Under the new Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) scoring 
system a higher score could be given to accounts that had been subjected 
to a “robust” scrutiny before approval.  It was therefore important for the 
Committee to discuss the accounts in some detail.  The report set out 
some key areas that Members might wish to examine or question further.  
The Director of Resources, in his role as Section 151 Officer, advised that 
the main issues for concern were: 

• the Council’s level of reserves 

• the ongoing level of Schools balances 

• the size of the pension fund deficit in comparison to the overall 
budge
[...]
ssion about school bank accounts, interest 
earned and Council Tax collection rates and methodology.   
 
RESOLVED: That the questions and issues raised be reported to the 

Executive. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirement to undertake a full 

Scrutiny of the Council’s Accounts and to enable the 
Committee’s comments to be taken into account when the 
Statement of Accounts is considered by the Executive on 27 
June. 

 
19. AUDIT COMMISSION REVIEW OF ISSUES RAISED BY 

COMPLAINANTS RELATING TO OSBALDWICK/DERWENTHORPE 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the findings and 
recommendations of the Audit Commission following their review of 
aspects of the Osbaldwick / Derwenthorpe development. 
 
The review had arisen from issues raised by John Greenway MP and two 
residents.  These related to the nature of the partnership between the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation (JRF) and the Council, the process of 
selecting JRF as  a partner, achieving “best consideration” for the land, the 
profit share agreement, consultation, and the “model village” approach.   
 
The Audit Commission’s recommendations in respect of each issue were 
detailed in Annex 1 to the report.  The Council had not been found to have 
acted illegally or improperly.  The recommendations related mainly to 
issues of process and documentation, particularly regarding the future 
selection of partner organisations.  “Best consideration” had not been 
achieved for the land, so the scheme would require Secretary of State 
consent.  It was noted that, at the time JRF was chosen, the partnership 
concept had been relatively new and formal selection procedures had not 
been in place. 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED: That the actions listed in Annex 1 to the report be approved. 
 
REASON: In order to address the recommendations of the Audit 

Commission. 
 

20. FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (APRIL 05 – SEPT 05 AUDITS)  
 
Members considered a report which set out progress made in departments 
towards implementing the recommendations made in final internal audit 
reports issued between April and September 2005. 
 
A total of 176 recommendations had been followed up.  Of these, 16 (9%) 
had been superseded and 149 (84%) had either been satisfactorily 
implemented or were in the process of being implemented or addressed. 
11 recommendations had not been addressed at all and five of these were 
of a high priority, relating to audits of commercial waste, family support and 
Edmund Wilson and Yearsley swimming pools.  However, Officers were 
satisfied that plans were now in place to resolve these outstanding issues. 
 
The report outlined a proposed process for following up and reporting on 
progress against agreed audit recommendations.  This would require 
internal audit to follow up recommendations on a monthly basis and, where 
no action had been taken, to escalate the issue in accordance with an 
agreed process.  Overall progress would be reported to Audit and 
Governance Committee on a six monthly basis.  Members were asked to 
approve these procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made in implementing audit 

recommendations made during the period April to September 
2005 be noted and that no further action be recommended at 
this stage. 

 
REASON: In accordance with this Committee’s role in providing 

independent assurance on the Council’s control environment. 
 
 (ii) That the proposed follow-up reporting arrangements 

be agreed. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to monitor the work of the Audit and 

Fraud team effectively and to ensure that outstanding audit 
recommendations are addressed, to reduce unacceptable 
risks to the Council. 

 
 
 
 
K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 4



 

                                              
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee             25 September 2006 

Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit & Risk Management) 
   

 

Annual Governance Report of the District Auditor 
 
 

Summary 
 

1 This paper summarises the key messages, findings and conclusions set 
out in the Annual Governance Report of the District Auditor in respect of 
the 2005/06 audit year and advises Members of the action plan arising 
from the report for monitoring and reporting purposes. 

 

Background 
 

2 The Audit Commission nationally introduced a revised reporting 
requirement over the summer, which, with effect from this year, now 
includes a new report to those ‘charged with governance’ at the Council. 
The report replaces the previous SAS610 report which previously focused 
on matters arising from the audit of the statement of accounts. The scope 
of the new report has been extended and must be considered by the 
Council before a statutory deadline of the 30 September each year. This 
report is made in addition to the Annual Audit Letter rather than replacing 
it. However, the Annual Audit Letter will now be reported later in the 
reporting cycle than in previous years, slipping from January to March.  

 

3 The report focuses on:  
 

a) the opinion given on the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts 
(which were extended to include a full Statement of Internal Control 
(SIC) in the financial year 2005/06) and any matters relating to the 
audit of the accounts that the District Auditor considers appropriate 
to raise with Council Members; 

 

b) the conclusion reached by the District Auditor on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
the use of its resources (the VFM conclusions);  

 

c) any other matters specifically required by auditing standards such 
as non-compliance, fraud & corruption, or any inconsistencies in 
reporting the financial affairs of the Council; 

 

d) any other matters of governance interest. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



4 In addition, the new International Standards on Auditing, which apply from 
this year, now require a ‘letter of representation’ to be signed by those 
charged with Governance (in effect the Chair of this Committee) in 
addition to the S151 Officer. 

 

Key issues 
 

5 In summary, the key matters arising from the report are that the District 
Auditor: 

 

a) anticipates issuing an unqualified opinion on the accounts by the 30 
September 2006 in accordance with the statutory deadline subject 
to the satisfactory conclusion of a small amount of audit work still 
on-going at the time of this report (paragraphs 10 & Appendix 5); 

 

b) notes a number of matters relating to their audit of the accounts for 
the Committee’s attention, number  (paragraphs 14-24); 

 

c) identifies two matters of general governance interest to high-light 
for Members’ attention (paragraph 26, Table 1): 

 

d) has provisionally concluded that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
the use of its resources for the year ending 31 march 2006 
(paragraphs 30-31, Table 2); 

 

e) has not had any reason to exercise his statutory powers to issue 
any reports in the public interest, make written recommendations to 
the Council requiring public response or refer the Council for best 
value inspection to the Audit Commission or direction by the 
Secretary of State further to the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (paragraphs 32, Table 3). 

 
 

Next steps 
 

6 The report has been discussed with officers and an action plan drawn up 
taking account of officers comments. This needs to be finally agreed with 
the District Auditor at the time of writing this report and will be tabled at 
Committee on the 25 September 2006 (following the auditor’s return from 
holiday that day).  

 

7 A letter of representation has been prepared for signature by the Chair of 
this Committee following Members consideration of this item. This has 
been drafted in accordance with the template provided by the Audit 
Commission, attached
[...]
ely impact on the Council’s CPA score for 

Page 7



the Use of Resources in 2006 that would in turn adversely impact on the 
Council’s overall CPA score in 2007. 

Conclusions 
 
14 The Annual Governance Report is generally positive and importantly 

concludes that the Council arrangements for securing VFM are 
satisfactory and that the District Auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified 
opinion on the accounts. Both of these matters are crucial to the Council 
scoring well in the annual Use of Resources CPA refresh exercise for 
2006 (the full results of which will be reported in the Annual Audit Letter).  
Work is now needed to address the matters arising from the action plan 
and a verbal update of progress will be reported by officers at Committee 
further to the final action plan being tabled by the District Auditor at the 
meeting on the 25 September 2006. 

 

Recommendations 
 
15 Members are asked to: 
 

a) consider the matters set out in the Annual Governance Report 
presented for discussion by the District Auditor; 

 
 

Reason 
 

To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and conclusions 
of the District Auditor in respect of the annual audit of accounts and 
review of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring VFM 

 
b) consider the action plan arising from the report to be tabled at the 

meeting by the District Auditor; 
   

Reason 
 

To ensure appropriate action is being taken by officers to address  
any matters raised by the District Auditor further to his report 

 
c) approve the letter of representation for signature by the Chair of 

this Committee, having first considered whether it sufficiently 
reflects the views and beliefs of the Committee as those charged 
with governance at the Council. 

   
Reason 
 

To ensure compliance with International Auditing Standards and 
relevant  legislative requirements 

 
   
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 
 
Report Approved Yes Date 14 September 2006 

 

 

 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources 
(Audit & Risk Management) 
Resources 
Ext 1706 
 

 

 

 
 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 

 

All  Wards Affected  Not applicable 
 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
Background Papers 
 

None          

 
Annexes 
 

Annex A The Annual Governance Report of the District Auditor 
 
 

 

Page 9



 
 

Annex A  

The Annual Governance Report of the District Auditor 
 
 
 

Page 10



Annual Governance Report 

July 2006 

Annual governance 
report

City of York Council 

Audit 2005-2006 

Page 11



© Audit Commission 2006 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212 Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for public 
money and makes an important contribution to the stewardship of public 
resources and the corporate governance of public services. 

Audit in the public sector is underpinned by three fundamental principles: 

 auditors are appointed independently from the bodies being audited; 

 the scope of auditors' work is extended to cover not only the audit of financial 
statements but also value for money and the conduct of public business; and 

 auditors may report aspects of their work widely to the public and other key 
stakeholders.

The duties and powers of auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are set out 
in the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Local Government Act 1999 and the 
Commission's statutory Code of Audit Practice. Under the Code of Audit Practice, 
appointed auditors are also required to comply with the current professional 
standards issued by the independent Auditing Practices Board.

Appointed auditors act quit
[...]
ers material to the financial statements. The text of the required 
letter of representation is included at Appendix 6.

28 The International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), with apply from this 
year's audit, require the letter of representation to be signed by 'those charged 
with governance' in addition to being signed by officers. Given the process for 
receiving this report, the letter should be signed by the Chair of the Audit & 
Governance Committee and the Director of Resources. 

Next steps 

29 We are drawing these matters to the Audit & Governance Committee’s attention 
so that: 

 you can consider them before the financial statements are approved and 
certified;

 the representation letter can be signed on behalf of the Authority and those 
charged with governance before we issue our opinion on the financial 
statements; and 

Page 20



Annual governance report Appendix 1 – Audit responsibilities and approach 11

City of York Council 

Use of resources 

Value for money conclusion 

30 The Code requires us to issue reach a conclusion on whether we are satisfied 
that the Authority has proper arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of your resources (the value for money 
conclusion). In meeting this responsibility, we will review evidence that is relevant 
to the Authority's corporate performance management and financial management 
arrangements. Our work in reaching the value for money conclusion is integrated 
with our work on the use of resources assessment. The use of resources 
assessment is a qualitative assessment of the effectiveness of the Authority's 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. The five areas we make assessments on are; financial statements, 
financial management, financial standing, internal control and value for money. 

31 Our work in relation to the value for money conclusion is substantially complete, 
and there are no matters whi
[...]
proach 

City of York Council 

Use of auditors' statutory powers 
32 Auditors are required to consider the exercise of certain statutory powers during 

the course of the audit, as summarised in Table 5 below. 

Table 3 Use of statutory powers 

Insert text 

Issue Auditor responsibility Impact 

Section 8 reports Section 8 of the Act requires 
that auditors should 
consider whether, in the 
public interest, 
they should report on any 
matter that comes to their 
attention in the course of the 
audit so that it may be 
considered by the body 
concerned or brought to the 
attention of the public. 

There have been no 
section 8 reports in 
respect of the financial 
year 2005/2006. 

Section 11 
recommendations

To consider whether a 
written recommendation 
should be made to the 
audited body requiring it to 
be considered and 
responded to publicly. 

There have been no s11 
recommendations.

Best value To consider whether to 
recommend that the Audit 
Commission should carry 
out a best value inspection 
of the Authority under 
section 10 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 
and/or that the Secretary of 
State should give a direction 
under section 15 of that Act. 

Our work in respect of 
the Authority's 
2005/2006 Best Value 
Performance Plan 
(BVPP) was reported in 
the 2005 annual audit 
and inspection letter. No 
recommendations were 
made to the Audit 
Commission or the 
Secretary of State. 

Page 24



Annual governance report Appendix 1 – Audit responsibilities and approach 15

City of York Council 

Closing remarks 
33 This report has been discussed and agreed with the Director of Resources in his 

capacity as the Council's section 151 officer. A copy of the report will be 
presented to the Audit & Governance Committee before 30 September, and a 
subsequent Executive meeting. 

34 The report makes a number of recommendations. An action plan is included at 
Appendix 7, which includes responses from management and indicative target 
dates for the implementat
[...]
eats and safeguards; and 

 information about the general policies and processes for maintaining 
objectivity and independence. 

2 We are not aware of any relationships that may affect the independence and 
objectivity of the team, and which are required to be disclosed under auditing and 
ethical standards. 

Page 33



24  Annual governance report  Appendix 5 – Independent auditor’s report to the 
members of City of York Council 

City of York Council 

Appendix 5 – Independent auditor’s 
report to the members of City of York 
Council

Opinion on the financial statements 

I have audited the financial statements of City of York Council for the year ended 
31 March 2006 under the Audit Commission Act 1998, which comprise the 
Consolidated Revenue Account, the Housing Revenue Account, the Collection 
Fund, the Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Statement of Total Movements in 
Reserves, the Cash Flow Statement, and the related notes. These financial 
statements have been prepared under the accounting policies set out within 
them.

This report is made solely to City of York Council in accordance with Part II of the 
Audit Commission Act 1998 and for no other purpose, as set out in paragraph 36 
of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies prepared 
by the Audit Commission. 

Respective responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer and 
auditors

The Chief Finance Officer’s responsibilities for preparing the financial statements 
in accordance with applicable laws and regulations and the Statement of 
Recommended Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2005 are set out in the Statement of Responsibilities. 

My responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant 
legal and regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK 
and Ireland).

I report to you my opinion as to whether the financial statements presents fairly 
the financial position of the Authority in accordance with

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HOLVEY (VICE-
CHAIR), MOORE, R WATSON AND SCOTT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS JONES AND HILL 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point, any personal or 
prejudicial interests that they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interest were declared. 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

23. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee held on 26 June 2006 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
24. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT OF THE DISTRICT AUDITOR  

 
Members considered a report which asked them to: 
  

• Consider the matters set out in the Audit Commission’s Annual 
Governance Report on City of York Council for the year 2005-2006 
presented for discussion by the District Auditor;  

  

  

• Consider the action plan arising from the report to be tabled at the 
meeting by the District Auditor;  

   

• Approve the letter of representation for signature by the Chair of this 
Committee, having first considered whether it sufficiently reflects the 
views and beliefs of the Committee as those charged with 
governance at the Council.  

   
   
RESOLVED:  That  
 
i) The matters set out in the Annual Governance Report presented for 
discussion by the District Auditor be noted. 

 
 



Reason:  To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the District Auditor in respect of the annual audit of 
accounts and review of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring VFM. 
 
ii) The action plan arising from the report of the District Auditor, which was 
tabled at the meeting be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate action is being taken by officers to address  
any matters raised by the District Auditor further to his report. 
 
iii) The letter of representation of the Audit and Governance Committee be 
signed by the Chair.    
   
Reason: To ensure compliance with International Auditing Standards and 
relevant  legislative requirements 
 
 
 
 
K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


